## TRAFFIC ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LAFAYETTE

### Jamesville- Apulia & West Shore Manor

The Town Board of the Town of LaFayette, in the County of Onondaga, State of New York, pursuant to the provisions of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York, does hereby enact the following Ordinance to regulate traffic on the highways within the corporate limits of the Town of LaFayette, said Ordinance to be known as the Traffic Ordinance of the Town of LaFayette.

## Article I. Works and Phrases Defined.

a) The words and phrases used in this ordinance shall for the purpose of this ordinance have the meanings respectively ascribed to them by Article I of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York.

## Article II. Stopping, Standing and Parking.

**Sections 20 – Application of article**. The provisions of the article shall apply except when it is necessary to stop a vehicle to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the directions of a police officer or official traffic control device.

# Section 21 – Stopping, standing or parking prohibited in designated locations.

- a) The stopping, standing or parking of vehicles is hereby prohibited in any of the following locations:
  - 1. On both sides of Jamesville-Apulia Road between Coye Road intersection and the north boundary of the Crolick residence.
  - 2. On both sides of Jamesville-Apulia Road from the north line of the Virgil White farm north to the Erie Lackawanna Railroad crossing.
  - 3. On both sides of West Shore Manor Road.

#### Article III. Removal and Storage of Vehicles.

a) When any vehicle is parked or abandoned on a highway within the Town where stopping, standing or parking is prohibited, said vehicle may be removed by the Highway Department of the Town of LaFayette or by any police officer.

#### Section 31. Storage and charges.

After removal of any vehicle as provided in this article, the Highway Department of the Town of LaFayette or the police officer may store such vehicle in a suitable place at the expense of the owner of the vehicle. Such owner or person in charge of the vehicle, may redeem the same upon payment to the Highway Department of the Town of LaFayette of the amount of all expenses actually and necessarily incurred in effecting such removal, such charges not to exceed \$25.00, together with any charges for storage, such storage charges not to exceed \$2.00 per day, or fraction thereof.

#### Section 32. Notice or Removal.

The Highway Department of the Town of LaFayette or the police officer shall without delay report the removal and the disposition of any vehicle moved as provided in this article to the officer of Sheriff of the County of Onondaga.

Article IV.	Truck Exclusions.
Article V.	Stop Intersections.
Article VI.	Through Highways.
Article VII. York.)	Penalties (as proscribed in Vehicle and Traffic Law of New

## Article VIII. Repeal of Prior Ordinance.

#### Section 80. Ordinance Repealed.

All prior ordinances or parts of ordinances of this Town regulating stopping, standing, parking or abandonment of vehicles are hereby repealed, except that this repeal shall not effect or prevent the prosecution or punishment of any person for any act done or committed in violation of any ordinance hereby repealed prior to the taking effect of this ordinance.

## Article IX. Effect of Ordinance.

#### Section 90. Constitutionality.

If any part or parts of this ordinance are for any reason held to be invalid such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

## Section 91. Time to Take Effect.

- a) This ordinance shall take effect from and after the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July 1967, except those parts, if any which are subject to approval under section 1684 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York.
- b) Any part or parts of this ordinance which are subject to approval under Section 1684 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law shall take effect from and after the day on which approval in writing is reserved from both the New York State Traffic commission and the New York State Department of Public Works.